returns for shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to minimize the cost of capital. In order to

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new common shares or units from time

to time.

Medexus Pharmaceuticals Inc.
(formerly Pediapharm Inc.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

(22)

24 Quarterly adjustments (unaudited)

The quarterly condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three- and nine-month periods

ended December 31, 2018 reported the conversion option of the convertible debentures as an equity component

and recorded in contributed surplus. Upon further review of the facts and circumstances, it was determined

that the conversion option was not an equity instrument and should have been classified as an embedded

derivative and included in long-term liabilities, in accordance with IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation.

The effects of the adjustment to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements is as

follows:

Unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position:

As at December 31, 2018

Previously
stated

$
Adjustment

$
Adjusted

$

Convertible debentures – Derivative - 18,856,924 18,856,924
Total liabilities 55,309,995 18,856,924 74,166,919
Contributed surplus 26,518,786 (18,856,924) 7,661,862
Total equity 57,219,334 (18,856,924) 38,362,410

There was no significant adjustment to the unaudited interim consolidated statement of loss and

comprehensive loss.